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I. INTRODUCTION 

A. Background and Intent.  This Center City Planned Unit Development 
(“CCPUD”) is proposed by 208APACHE LLC (the “Applicant”) for the property located at 221 
E. Boyd St., Norman, Oklahoma, more particularly described on Exhibit A (the “Property”). The 
Property contains approximately 0.321 acres. This CCPUD is intended to put forth the parameters 
for the development of the Property to allow for the construction of a multi-family structure with 
up to five (5) residential units with a maximum of four (4) bedrooms per unit. This CCPUD will 
allow for a relaxation of the CCFBC’s specific development and design criteria applicable to the 
Property in order to allow the Applicant to utilize the site for higher density multifamily structure 
with leasable units which are needed close to the University of Oklahoma campus, while 
maintaining adequate pervious coverage and parking on the Property. 

 B. Development Team.  The Applicant and owner of the Property is 208APACHE 
LLC. The architect for the project is Nathan Lofties, with Creative Home Designs. 

II. PROPERTY DESCRIPTION/GENERAL SITE CONDITIONS 

A. Location.  The Property is an approximately 13,995 square foot parcel located 
North of E. Boyd St. and West of the railroad right-of-way. The specific location is 
illustrated on the Site Development Plan, attached hereto as Exhibit B.  
 

B. Existing Land Use and Zoning.  The Property is located in the Center City Form 
Based Code (“CCFBC”) District, Urban General BFS. The Property is currently 
vacant. 
 

C. Elevation and Topography.  The Property is essentially flat with little to no 
elevation change throughout. 

 
D. Drainage.   The Property is generally flat and drains to Boyd Street and the 

alleyway on the North.  
 
E. Utility Services.  All necessary utilities for this project (including water, sewer, 

gas, telecommunications, and electric) are currently located within the necessary 
proximity to serve the Property, or they will be extended by the Applicant, as 
necessary. 

 
F. Fire Protection Services.  Fire protection services will be provided by the City of 

Norman Fire Department and by the owner of the Property where required by 
building and fire protection codes in the structures. Fire suppression systems, such 
as, by way of example, fire sprinklers and/or U305 fire rated walls, will be included 
on portions of the initial construction to permit possible commercial adaptability of 
the ground floor units. 
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G. Traffic Circulation and Access.  Boyd Street is located on the South boundary of 
the Property and the public alleyway is located along the North boundary of the 
Property. Vehicle access is currently gained from an existing driveway off of Boyd 
Street, which will be removed under this CCPUD. The public sidewalk is located 
along Boyd Street. Traffic access and circulation will be allowed in the manner 
depicted on the Site Development Plan. The Property will be accessed from the 
alley. 

III. DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND DESIGN CONCEPT 

 The Property shall be developed in compliance with the terms of this CCPUD and the 
exhibits attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, subject to adjustments or 
modifications allowed pursuant to Appendix B, Section 520(F), Administration, of the CCFBC, 
as may be amended from time to time. 

A. Allowable Uses.   
 
A list of the allowable uses for the Property is attached hereto as Exhibit C.  
 

B. Development Criteria. 
 
1. Siting. The proposed Site Development Plan for the Property is concurrently 

submitted with this CCPUD as Exhibit B and shall be incorporated herein as 
an integral part of this CCPUD. The Property shall be developed in substantial 
conformance with the Site Development Plan, subject to adjustments or 
modifications allowed pursuant to Appendix B Section 520(F), Administration, 
of the CCFBC, as may be amended from time to time. The Required Building 
Line (“RBL”) along the Property’s Boyd Street frontage shall comply with the 
applicable provisions of the CCFBC for this Property, as may be amended from 
time to time. 
 

2. Building Height.  The buildings to be constructed on the Property are planned 
to be three (3) stories, as shown on the proposed elevations attached as Exhibit 
D. As shown on the proposed elevations, the finished floor height may be raised 
up to 24”. Additionally, the ground floor ceiling height may be up to ten (10’) 
feet to permit future commercial adaptability of the ground floor units. 
 

3. Elements.  The Property shall be built in accordance with the terms of this 
CCPUD and the exhibits hereto. Exterior materials shall comply with the 
requirements of Section 402(J), Architectural Materials (exteriors), of the 
CCFBC, as may be amended from time to time. Fenestration is only required 
along Boyd Street frontage. Fenestration for Boyd Street frontage shall be a 
minimum of 33% on ground story and 20% for upper stories. To break down 
the scale of the buildings and provide a better pedestrian experience, the facades 
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along Boyd Street will have at least two different materials, a ground story 
configuration different from the upper story and at least 2 different bay 
configurations. The Boyd Street RBL shall have an offset depth of a maximum 
of 60 inches behind the RBL to accommodate the proposed recessed doors and 
stoops. 
 

4. Sanitation.  A trash dumpster to be installed at 305 E. Boyd will be shared by 
this Property.  

 
5. Signage.  All signage for the Property shall comply with Section 402(N), 

Signage, of the CCFBC, as amended thereafter.  
 

6. Traffic access and sidewalks.  Traffic circulation and access to the Property 
shall be allowed in the manner shown on the Site Development Plan. In order 
to keep the streetscape pedestrian friendly and usable, street trees and 
streetlights shall not be required along the Property’s Boyd Street frontage. 
 

7. Lighting.  The project shall comply with the requirements of the CCFBC under 
Section 402(O), Lighting & Mechanical, as amended thereafter.   

 
8. Open Space.  Open space will be located on the Property in the locations 

depicted on the attached Site Development Plan. Consistent with the Property’s 
CCFBC designation of Urban General, the Property shall have a maximum of 
85% impervious coverage. Open space areas are allowed to be located in 
noncontiguous areas on the Property. 
 

9. Parking.  Parking is provided in the manner shown on the attached Site 
Development Plan. The Applicant will provide one parking space per bedroom. 
Additionally, three (3) off-site spaces will be provided on the Property for 305 
E Boyd Street. One bike rack per unit will be provided as shown on the Site 
Development Plan. 
 

10. Landscaping.  In order to keep the streetscape pedestrian friendly and usable, 
street trees and streetlights will not be required for development of the Property 
under this CCPUD. Landscaping will be provided in substantial compliance 
with the Site Development Plan. Final landscaping types, quantities, and 
locations may change during final design and construction. Any trees to be 
planted shall be of a species that is listed in Section 506 of the CCFBC, as 
amended thereafter, or otherwise approved by the City of Norman Forester, City 
of Norman Ordinance, or appropriate City of Norman staff member.  
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11. Drainage. The Property will meet or exceed all applicable drainage ordinances. 
Drainage will be directed into the existing storm sewer main on Boyd Street 
and to the alleyway on the north of the Property. 

 
12. Fencing. Fencing with a maximum height of eight (8’) feet is permissible but 

not required on the Property. 
 
C. CCFBC Variances. 

 The Property shall be developed in accordance with the terms of this CCPUD and 
the exhibits attached hereto and incorporated by reference. For convenience 
purposes, a summary of the variances sought from the CCFBC follows: 

1. Four Bedrooms Per Unit. Each unit is allowed to contain a maximum of four 
bedrooms as this is an area that is appropriate for added density. This CCPUD 
will allow for a development that can provide thoughtfully designed residential 
units closely located to the University of Oklahoma, which is much needed. 
 

2. Streetscape. Street trees and streetlights will not be required on this Property. 
This will help keep the Boyd streetscape pedestrian friendly due to the 
proximity of the RBL to the right-of-way and the existence of driveways on 
other properties on this block. Bike racks will be installed on the Property. 

 
3. Open Space. Open space areas are not required to be contiguous on the 

Property.  
 

4. Elements.  An additional 36 inches of offset from the Boyd Street RBL is being 
requested to allow the proposed recessed entries and covered stoops for a total 
maximum offset depth of five (5’) feet. Additionally, the finished floor height 
may be raised up to 24”. 
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EXHIBIT A 
 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY 
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EXHIBIT B 
 

PROPOSED SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
Full Size PDF Documents Submitted to City Staff 
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EXHIBIT C 
ALLOWABLE USES 

Allowable Uses: 

Ground Story: 
The Ground Story may house commerce, professional services or residential uses. 

Upper Stories: 
The Upper Stories may only house Residential or Commerce uses. No restaurant or retail sales 
uses shall be allowed in Upper Stories unless they are second story extensions equal to or less 
than the area of the Ground Story use. No commerce use, except for permitted rooftop 
restaurants, is permitted above a residential use. Additional habitable space is permitted within 
the roof where the roof is configured as an attic story. 

Residential Dwelling Units: 
The Property may contain five (5) units with a maximum of four (4) bedrooms per unit, totaling 
twenty (20) bedrooms on the Property. 
 

Use Table 
The use table included below, as may be amended from time to time, identifies the uses allowed 
within this CCPUD. References to Additional Regulations refer to provisions of the CCFBC (as 
such may be amended from time to time) and shall be applied to the Property if such use is 
requested on the Property, except that no additional regulations will be applied to any Residential 
Uses on the Property. 
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EXHIBIT D 

PROPOSED EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS 
Full Size PDF Documents Submitted to City Staff 

 
 
 
 
 
  



 Planning Commission Agenda 

 October 12, 2023 

         

 

 ORDINANCE NO. O-2324-18  ITEM NO. 8 

           

 

STAFF REPORT 

 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

 

 APPLICANT 208Apache, L.L.C. 

 

 REQUESTED ACTION Rezoning to CCPUD, Center City Planned 

Unit Development  

 

 EXISTING ZONING Center City Form-Based Code, Urban 

General Frontage 

 

 SURROUNDING ZONING North: CCFBC District, Urban Residential 

Frontage    

   East: CCFBC District, Urban General 

Frontage 

   South: University of Oklahoma  

   West: CCFBC District, Urban General 

Frontage 

 

 LOCATION 221 E. Boyd Street 

  

 SIZE  0.321 acres, more or less 

 

 PURPOSE Residential Townhomes 

 

 EXISTING LAND USE Vacant 

 

 SURROUNDING LAND USE North: Residential Apartments (under 

construction) and an existing multi-

unit residential structure 

   East:  Residential Duplex 

   South:  University of Oklahoma  

   West: Vacant single-family house 

 

 LAND USE PLAN DESIGNATION Low Density Residential  

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

REQUEST SUMMARY/CCFBC EXCEPTIONS:       

This is a request to rezone the area located at 221 E. Boyd Street, designated as Center City 

Form Based Code District, to a Center City Planned Unit Development (CCPUD), as outlined in 

Appendix B of the Center City Form-Based Code.  

The proposal for this site is to construct five (5) residential townhomes with each unit being 

allowed a maximum of four (4) bedrooms for a total of twenty (20) bedrooms for the site.    

Each three-story unit will have the living room and kitchen on the second floor with the first 

and the third floors each having two bedrooms. To provide additional privacy for the 

residents, the applicant is proposing the following: move the Required Building (RBL) to six (6’) 

feet behind the property line, increase the finished floor elevation to thirty-six inches (36”), and 

provide recessed doors, stoops and balconies. The three-story, five-unit structure consists of a 

total area of 5,331 square feet, as illustrated on Exhibit B, Site Development Plan.  Open space 

will be provided on the north side of the building and through front balconies of the individual 

units.  A total of twenty-five (23) on-site parking spaces are provided as shown on the Site Plan. 

Three of the parking spaces are to be shared with the property at 305 E. Boyd Street.  

 

BACKGROUND:   

This is a CCPUD application moving forward to Planning Commission and City Council to 

request an amendment to the recently adopted Center City Form Based Code (CCFBC); 

many may not be aware of the extent and process that went into the preparation and review 

of the CCFBC; below is an overview for those not familiar with the process.   

 

City Council approved a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the City of Norman 

and the University of Oklahoma (OU) on January 14, 2014.  The MOU set forth the terms and 

conditions that would govern the development of a Center City Master Plan/Visioning Project 

and outlined the responsibilities of the City of Norman and the University of Oklahoma.   

 

The Center City Form-Based Code, which is the outcome of this Project, was generated and 

recommended through a Steering Committee.  In addition, there was an Executive 

Subcommittee of the Steering Committee which was comprised of one representative from 

the City of Norman, one representative from the University of Oklahoma, and one citizen 

chosen jointly by the City of Norman and the University of Oklahoma.   

 

The City Council moved forward with this project in cooperation with the University of 

Oklahoma for many reasons.  Some of the reasons were that the current zoning regulations 

were not adequately handling the growing, modern demand for infill development in 

Norman’s Center City area; that there was significant community disagreement about 

market-driven proposals for infill development; that the professional charrette process was the 

best technique available to articulate community-supported vision; and that building 

community support for a vision followed by development of land use regulations that allows 

the achievement of the vision will provide both community and investors’ confidence and 

certainty.  The results of the Charrette process became the foundation for an illustrated, well-

articulated, community-supported vision for the future of the Center City area, Center City 

Form Based Code (CCFBC). 

 

ZONING DISTRICTS INCLUDED IN THIS DOCUMENT:   

 



Urban General – The basic urban street frontage, once common across the United States.  The 

purpose is to develop multi-story buildings placed directly at the sidewalk or behind small 

dooryards.   

 

Urban Residential – Same as the Urban General except that the uses are limited to residential 

and related support services.   

 

Urban Storefront – Represents the prototypical “main street” form with shopfronts along the 

sidewalk and a mix of uses above.  A high level of pedestrian activity is anticipated.  It is a 

subset of the Urban General frontage, with more specific requirements at the street level.   

 

Detached – This frontage is represented by the traditional single-family house with small front, 

side and rear yards along tree-lined streets. 

 

The CCFBC is composed of Building Form Standards and Public Space Standards mapped to 

a Regulating Plan.   

 

Building Form Standards regulate simple things like:  how far buildings are from sidewalks, how 

much window area at a minimum a building must have, how tall it is in relation to the width of 

the street, how accessible and welcoming front entrances are, and where a building’s 

parking should be located.  Building Form Standards require buildings to have windows and 

welcoming entries that contribute to life on the sidewalk and they require the placement of 

parking to the rear of buildings to ensure that it doesn’t get between buildings and 

pedestrians.  These standards require that buildings support and shape the public spaces of 

our city.   

 

PARTICULARS OF THIS CCPUD: 

The applicant is requesting this CCPUD in order to build five residential townhomes as 

illustrated on the attached drawings.  The applicant is able to comply with many of CCFBC 

requirements. However, due to the applicant’s desire to provide setback from Boyd Street 

and to allow for more bedrooms per unit, the applicant is requesting the following 

modifications to the Center City Form Based Code, as follows: 

 

1. Move the Required Building Line (RBL) along Boyd Street from three feet (3’) behind the 

property line to six feet (6’) behind the property line. Staff would note that City Council 

adopted a new CCFBC Regulating Map on August 22, 2023 that moved the RBL from 

nine feet (9’) to three feet (3’). This change became effective September 22, 2023. The 

applicant submitted for Planning Commission on September 1, 2023.  

2. Allow a maximum of four (4) bedrooms per unit.  

3. Increase the allowed offset from the RBL from twenty-four inches (24”) to a maximum 

of sixty inches (60”) to allow for recessed door, stoops, balconies and entry doors.  

4. Eliminate the requirement for Street Trees. The applicant will be providing additional 

landscaping behind the structure along with amenities such as grills and picnic tables.  

5. The applicant is proposing one bike rack per unit, for a total of five (5) racks, whereas 

only three bike racks are required for the site.   

 

OTHER AGENCY COMMENTS: 

 

PRE-DEVELOPMENT:  There were three attendees at the Pre-Development Meeting and 

they asked questions pertaining to both 221 & 305 E. Boyd Street. Attendees asked for 



clarification of the proposed redevelopments, in particular, regarding the number of units and 

bedrooms as well as the location of the dumpster. They also wanted to know the reason for 

the CCPUD. 

 

GREENBELT COMMISSION MEETING: No meeting was required for this application. 

 

PARK BOARD:  Parkland dedication is not required for this application. 

 

PUBLIC WORKS: No Comments.  

 

UTILITIES:  The use of a shared dumpster at 305 E. Boyd will eliminate the numerous 

polycarts that would be required for service to this location.  Recycling will be through 

regional recycling centers 

 

CONCLUSION: Staff forwards this request and Ordinance No. O-2324-18 to Planning 

Commission for consideration and a recommendation to the City Council.  



1 
 

221 E Boyd St. 
A Center City Planned Unit Development 

 

Applicant: 208APACHE LLC 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Application for: 

Center City Planned Unit Development 

Submitted September 1, 2023 

Revised September 27, 2023 

 

 

 

PREPARED BY: 

RIEGER LAW GROUP PLLC 

136 Thompson Drive 

Norman, Oklahoma 73069 

  



2 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

I. INTRODUCTION 
A. Background and Intent 
B. Development Team 

 
II. PROPERTY DESCRIPTION/GENERAL SITE CONDITIONS 

A. Location 
B. Existing Land Use and Zoning 
C. Elevation and Topography 
D. Drainage 
E. Utility Services 
F. Fire Protection Services 
G. Traffic Circulation and Access 

 
III. DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND DESIGN CONCEPT 

A. Permissible Uses 
B. Development Criteria 
C. CCFBC Variances 

EXHIBITS 

A. Legal Description of the Property 
B. Site Development Plan 
C. Allowable Uses 
D. Exterior Elevations 

  



3 
 

I. INTRODUCTION 

A. Background and Intent.  This Center City Planned Unit Development 
(“CCPUD”) is proposed by 208APACHE LLC (the “Applicant”) for the property located at 221 
E. Boyd St., Norman, Oklahoma, more particularly described on Exhibit A (the “Property”). The 
Property contains approximately 0.321 acres. This CCPUD is intended to put forth the parameters 
for the development of the Property to allow for the construction of a multi-family structure with 
up to five (5) residential units with a maximum of four (4) bedrooms per unit. This CCPUD will 
allow for a relaxation of the CCFBC’s specific development and design criteria applicable to the 
Property in order to allow the Applicant to utilize the site for  higher density multifamily structure 
with leasable units which are needed close to the University of Oklahoma campus, while 
maintaining adequate pervious coverage and parking on the Property. 

 B. Development Team.  The Applicant and owner of the Property is 208APACHE 
LLC. The architect for the project is Nathan Lofties, with Creative Home Designs. 

II. PROPERTY DESCRIPTION/GENERAL SITE CONDITIONS 

A. Location.  The Property is an approximately 13,995 square foot parcel located 
North of E. Boyd St. and West of the railroad right-of-way. The specific location is 
illustrated on the Site Development Plan, attached hereto as Exhibit B.  
 

B. Existing Land Use and Zoning.  The Property is located in the Center City Form 
Based Code (“CCFBC”) District, Urban General BFS. The Property is currently 
vacant. 
 

C. Elevation and Topography.  The Property is essentially flat with little to no 
elevation change throughout. 

 
D. Drainage.   The Property is generally flat and drains to Boyd Street and the 

alleyway on the North.  
 
E. Utility Services.  All necessary utilities for this project (including water, sewer, 

gas, telecommunications, and electric) are currently located within the necessary 
proximity to serve the Property, or they will be extended by the Applicant, as 
necessary. 

 
F. Fire Protection Services.  Fire protection services will be provided by the City of 

Norman Fire Department and by the owner of the Property where required by 
building and fire protection codes in the structures. 

 
G. Traffic Circulation and Access.  Boyd Street is located on the South boundary of 

the Property and the public alleyway is located along the North boundary of the 
Property. Vehicle access is currently gained from an existing driveway off of Boyd 
Street, which will be removed under this CCPUD. The public sidewalk is located 



4 
 

along Boyd Street. Traffic access and circulation will be allowed in the manner 
depicted on the Site Development Plan. The Property will be accessed from the 
alley. 

III. DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND DESIGN CONCEPT 

 The Property shall be developed in compliance with the terms of this CCPUD and the 
exhibits attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, subject to adjustments or 
modifications allowed pursuant to Appendix B, Section 520(F), Administration, of the CCFBC, 
as may be amended from time to time. 

A. Allowable Uses.   
 
A list of the allowable uses for the Property is attached hereto as Exhibit C.  
 

B. Development Criteria. 
 
1. Siting. The proposed Site Development Plan for the Property is concurrently 

submitted with this CCPUD as Exhibit B and shall be incorporated herein as 
an integral part of this CCPUD. The Property shall be developed in substantial 
conformance with the Site Development Plan, subject to adjustments or 
modifications allowed pursuant to Appendix B Section 520(F), Administration, 
of the CCFBC, as may be amended from time to time. The Required Building 
Line (“RBL”) along the Property’s Boyd Street frontage shall be six (6’) feet 
from the front property line as shown on the attached Site Development Plan. 
 

2. Building Height.  The buildings to be constructed on the Property are planned 
to be three (3) stories, as shown on the proposed elevations attached as Exhibit 
D. As shown on the proposed elevations, the finished floor height may be raised 
up to 36”. 
 

3. Elements.  The Property shall be built in accordance with the terms of this 
CCPUD and the exhibits hereto. Exterior materials shall comply with the 
requirements of Section 402(J), Architectural Materials (exteriors), of the 
CCFBC, as may be amended from time to time. Fenestration is only required 
along Boyd Street frontage. Fenestration for Boyd Street frontage shall be a 
minimum of 33% on ground story and 20% for upper stories. To break down 
the scale of the buildings and provide a better pedestrian experience, the facades 
along Boyd Street will have at least two different materials, a ground story 
configuration different from the upper story and at least 2 different bay 
configurations. The Boyd Street RBL shall have an offset depth of a maximum 
of 60 inches behind the RBL to accommodate the proposed recessed doors and 
stoops. 
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4. Sanitation.  A trash dumpster to be installed at 305 E. Boyd will be shared by 
this Property.  

 
5. Signage.  All signage for the Property shall comply with Section 402(N), 

Signage, of the CCFBC, as amended thereafter.  
 

6. Traffic access and sidewalks.  Traffic circulation and access to the Property 
shall be allowed in the manner shown on the Site Development Plan. In order 
to keep the streetscape pedestrian friendly and usable, street trees and 
streetlights shall not be required along the Property’s Boyd Street frontage. 
 

7. Lighting.  The project shall comply with the requirements of the CCFBC under 
Section 402(O), Lighting & Mechanical, as amended thereafter.   

 
8. Open Space.  Open space will be located on the Property in the locations 

depicted on the attached Site Development Plan. Consistent with the Property’s 
CCFBC designation of Urban General, the Property shall have a maximum of 
85% impervious coverage. Open space areas are allowed to be located in 
noncontiguous areas on the Property. 
 

9. Parking.  Parking is provided in the manner shown on the attached Site 
Development Plan. The Applicant will provide one parking space per bedroom. 
Additionally, three (3) off-site spaces will be provided on the Property for 305 
E Boyd Street. One bike rack per unit will be provided as shown on the Site 
Development Plan. 
 

10. Landscaping.  In order to keep the streetscape pedestrian friendly and usable, 
street trees and streetlights will not be required for development of the Property 
under this CCPUD. Landscaping will be provided in substantial compliance 
with the Site Development Plan. Final landscaping types, quantities, and 
locations may change during final design and construction. Any trees to be 
planted shall be of a species that is listed in Section 506 of the CCFBC, as 
amended thereafter, or otherwise approved by the City of Norman Forester, City 
of Norman Ordinance, or appropriate City of Norman staff member.  
 

11. Drainage. The Property will meet or exceed all applicable drainage ordinances. 
Drainage will be directed into the existing storm sewer main on Boyd Street 
and to the alleyway on the north of the Property. 

 
12. Fencing. Fencing with a maximum height of eight (8’) feet is permissible but 

not required on the Property. 
 
C. CCFBC Variances. 
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 The Property shall be developed in accordance with the terms of this CCPUD and 
the exhibits attached hereto and incorporated by reference. For convenience 
purposes, a summary of the variances sought from the CCFBC follows: 

1. RBL Modification. The RBL has been modified to six (6’) feet due to the 
presence of overhead powerlines and to provide the residents with additional 
privacy from the adjacent public right-of-way. The adjustment also ensures that 
front doors will not encroach within the public right-of-way.  
 

2. Four Bedrooms Per Unit. Each unit is allowed to contain a maximum of four 
bedrooms as this is an area that is appropriate for added density. This CCPUD 
will allow for a development that can provide thoughtfully designed residential 
units closely located to the University of Oklahoma, which is much needed. 
 

3. Streetscape. Street trees and streetlights will not be required on this Property. 
This will help keep the Boyd streetscape pedestrian friendly due to the 
proximity of the RBL to the right-of-way and the existence of driveways on 
other properties on this block. Bike racks will be installed on the Property. 

 
4. Open Space. Open space areas are not required to be contiguous on the 

Property.  
 

5. Elements.  An additional 36 inches of offset from the Boyd Street RBL is being 
requested to allow the proposed recessed entries and covered stoops for a total 
maximum offset depth of five (5’) feet. 
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EXHIBIT A 
 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY 
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EXHIBIT B 
 

PROPOSED SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
Full Size PDF Documents Submitted to City Staff 

 
 

  



9 
 

EXHIBIT C 
ALLOWABLE USES 

Allowable Uses: 

Ground Story: 
The Ground Story may house commerce, professional services or residential uses. 

Upper Stories: 
The Upper Stories may only house Residential or Commerce uses. No restaurant or retail sales 
uses shall be allowed in Upper Stories unless they are second story extensions equal to or less 
than the area of the Ground Story use. No commerce use, except for permitted rooftop 
restaurants, is permitted above a residential use. Additional habitable space is permitted within 
the roof where the roof is configured as an attic story. 

Residential Dwelling Units: 
The Property may contain five (5) units with a maximum of four (4) bedrooms per unit, totaling 
twenty (20) bedrooms on the Property. 
 

Use Table 
The use table included below, as may be amended from time to time, identifies the uses allowed 
within this CCPUD. References to Additional Regulations refer to provisions of the CCFBC (as 
such may be amended from time to time) and shall be applied to the Property if such use is 
requested on the Property, except that no additional regulations will be applied to any Residential 
Uses on the Property. 
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EXHIBIT D 

PROPOSED EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS 
Full Size PDF Documents Submitted to City Staff 
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City of Norman Predevelopment  September 28, 2023 
  

Applicant: 208 Apache LLC   
 

Project Location:  221 E Boyd Street   
 
Case Number:  PD 23-31 
 
Time: 6:00 p.m.   
 
Applicant Representative: Libby Smith, Gunner Joyce, & Sean Rieger, with Rieger Law 
Group 
 
Attendees: 
Lee Hall, 648 S.  Lahoma 
Councilmember Helen Grant 
Councilmember Lauren Schueler 
 
City Staff:  
Anais Starr, Planner II 
Amanda Stevens, Dev. Center Coordinator 
Beth Muckala, Assistant City Attorney  
 
Application Summary:  
A request to rezone from CCFBC, Center City Form-Based Code, to CCPUD, Center City 
Planned Unit Development for a multi-family structure with five townhomes. Libby Smith 
presented a PowerPoint with drawings of the proposed redevelopment and described 
the project. Ms. Smith indicated that a companion project with similar configuration 
located at 305 E Boyd Street would be moving forward at the same time as this request. 
 
Neighbor’s Comments/Concerns/Responses: 
Councilmember Grant asked if the primary reason for the CCPUD was the moving of 
the RBL. Ms. Smith stated that and the request for 4 bedrooms per unit. Lee Hall, asked if 
these were the only variances requested. Ms. Smith listed the requested variances. 
Attendees had questions about the location of the dumpster and whether there would 
be just one for both locations. Ms. Smith, indicated the location of the dumpster on the 
site plan for 305 E Boyd Street in her PowerPoint. Attendees asked for clarification on the 
number of units and bedrooms per structure. Ms. Smith explained the structure was 
comprised of five units with four bedrooms each while the companion project at 305 E 
Boyd Street would contain seven townhomes.  Attendees also asked for clarification as 
to whether the requested variance to the RBL, would move the building closer to the 
front property line. Ms. Smith indicated the request was to move the RBL further back 
from the front property line in order to provide additional privacy for the tenants.  
 
 








	SR-CCPUD 221 E Boyd
	PC Packet 221 E Boyd CCPUD (10-18-2023 RLG clean)
	221 EAST BOYD SITE PLAN 10-9
	Sheets and Views
	Model


	305 & 221 EAST BOYD SUBMITTAL PACKAGE 10-9
	1.pdf (p.1)
	Model

	2.pdf (p.2)
	Model

	3.pdf (p.3)
	Model

	4.pdf (p.4)
	Model

	5.pdf (p.5)
	Model

	6.pdf (p.6)
	Model

	7.pdf (p.7)
	Model


	PD 23-31 _221 E Boyd Street
	10-12-23 PCMin-CCPUDs

